

No. 22-888

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, 32 OTHER STATES, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON S. MIYARES
*Attorney General of
Virginia*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

RICK W. EBERSTADT
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Commonwealth of Virginia

(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE LOWER COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE
 G.I. BILLS DEPRIVES VETERANS OF THE EXPANSIVE
 EDUCATION BENEFITS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO
 CONFER.....4

 II. THE LOWER COURT’S APPROACH DENIES
 VETERANS THE SPECIAL SOLICITUDE THE PRO-
 VETERAN CANON AFFORDS THEM.....12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	4
Cases	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	12
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	3, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	2
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	12, 14

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	4
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....	4
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 355 (1856).....	13
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 3011	8
38 U.S.C. § 3013	8
38 U.S.C. § 3014	8
38 U.S.C. § 3695	14
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284.....	6
58 Stat. 287 § 400.....	7
Other Authorities	
Anna Quindlen, <i>Because It’s Right</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 22, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/ye25j8mr	7
California Transition Assistance Program, https://tinyurl.com/4934y8f7	6

CalVet Home Loans Program, https://tinyurl.com/4z3stdjk	6
Cassandria Dortch, Cong. Research Serv., R44728, <i>The Role of State Approving Agencies in the Admin. of GI Bill Benefits I</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/ycxhcark	9
H. Rep. 110-720	8, 14
Jennie W. Wenger & Jason M. Ward, <i>The Role of Education Benefits in Supporting Veterans as They Transition to Civilian Life</i> , RAND Corporation (2022), https://tinyurl.com/5z5cdv7h	6
Katherine Kiemle Buckley & Bridgid Cleary, <i>The Restoration & Modernization of Educ. Benefits Under the Post-9/11 Veterans Assistance Act of 2008</i> , 2 <i>Veterans L. Rev.</i> 185 (2010)	7, 8
National Association of State Approving Agencies, <i>About: Quality Education & Training Programs for Veterans</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yrdb4hcb	9
Nikki Wentling, <i>Court decides millions of veterans are eligible for more GI Bill benefits</i> , <i>Stars and Stripes</i> (Jul. 21, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2katb3pt	11
Pres. George H.W. Bush, Remarks at a Ceremony Honoring the G.I. Bill, June 5, 1990, https://tinyurl.com/33c2uce4	7

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Dept. of Defense, <i>75 Years of the GI Bill: How Transformative It's Been</i> , Jan. 9, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/yky732hk	6, 7, 8
Univ. of Va. School of Continuing and Professional Studies, <i>Active Duty Military & Veterans</i> , https://tinyurl.com/54m2as7s	10
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., Comm'r 2017 Annual Report, https://tinyurl.com/3ch5xch3	6
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., Comm'r 2018 Annual Report, https://tinyurl.com/3mh52zdx	6
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., Comm'r 2019 Annual Report, https://tinyurl.com/y8rcr2jh	6
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., Comm'r 2020 Annual Report, https://tinyurl.com/zn4esbbe	5
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., Comm'r 2021 Annual Report, https://tinyurl.com/yv5f5j27	5
Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., <i>Education, Training, and Employment: State Approving Agency (GI Bill)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4r695tt7	9

Va. Dept. of Veterans Serv., *Virginia
Veterans Resource Guide June 2022*,
<https://tinyurl.com/yc5hbwpm>..... 5, 9

Veterans Benefits Admin., *Annual Benefits
Report: Fiscal Year 2022*,
<https://tinyurl.com/ukp5vepz>..... 9

Veterans Benefits Administration, *Annual
Benefits* 9

Veterans Homes Program,
<https://tinyurl.com/5n8mapyj> 6
